SUPREMECOURTOF RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

INDIA

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR.CHIRAG BHANU SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)

No(s).

24808-24809/2015

SINDHU T.C. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE KERALA VETERINARY AND ANIMAL SCIENCE UNIVERSITY & ORS. ETC. Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

WITH

www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

SLP(C) No. 25266/2015 SLP(C) No. 25335/2015

(For Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 29/07/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.S.Ajith P.Warrier, Adv.

Mr. Sajith. P, Adv.

Mr. Harikumar V., Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Dusant Mahant, adv. Mr. Himinder Lal, Adv.

Mr.Philip Mathew, Adv. Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.

Mr.Lordalia Slong, Adv. Ms. Malini Poduval, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

SLP(C) No.24808/2015 Signature Not Verified

The respondent Nos.1 & 3 have failed to file the counter

Digitally signed by

POOJA SHARMA Date: 2016.08.01

10:11:54 TLT

Reason:

affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service of notice is complete on the respondent Nos.2 & 4, but no one has

ITEM NO.72 SC24808-24809/2015 -2-

entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No.24809/2015

www.ecourtsindia.com

SB

Service is complete. Ld.counsel for the appearing respondents have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

## SLP(C) No. 25335/2015

The respondent No.1 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service of notice is complete on the other respondents, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

## SLP(C) No. 25266/2015

The respondent Nos.5 & 6 have refused to accept the dasti notice which is not proper service as per rules. Hence, Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps in respect of said respondents within four weeks. Dasti addition is permitted through the Trial Court particulars shall be furnished by the petitioner within the period provided above. List the matter again on 09.09.2016.

(CHIRAG BHANU SINGH)
Registrar